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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT  

 

To the Board of Directors 
Youth Empowerment Project 
New Orleans, Louisiana 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion  

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Youth Empowerment Project (YEP), (a 
nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the 
related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.  

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of YEP 
as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. 
We are required to be independent of YEP and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about YEP’s ability to continue as a 
going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 



 

 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of YEP’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about YEP’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Supplementary Information  

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements 
and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards 
is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 



 

 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 15, 
2025, on our consideration of YEP’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of YEP’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral 
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering YEP’s internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance.  

Kushner LaGraize, L.L.C. 
Metairie, Louisiana  
December 15, 2025 

 



YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT
(A Not For Profit Organization)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2025

 Cash and cash equivalents (Note 2) 543,362$        
 Investments (Note 3) 3,998,750       
 Accrued interest 25,673           
 Promises to give, net (Note 4) 115,833          
 Reimbursements receivable (Note 5) 466,634          
 Inventory (Note 2) 39,110           
 Prepaid expenses (Note 2) 52,888           

Total current assets 5,242,250       

Investment - endowment (Note 12) 245,796          
Assets restricted to investment in property,

furniture, and equipment at cost less 
accumulated depreciation (Note 7) 1,248,146       

     Operating lease right-of-use asset 110,936          

Total assets 6,847,128$     

Accounts payable 116,583$        
Deferred revenue (Note 2) 50,000
Operating lease liability (Note 8) 27,712           

Total current liabilities 194,295          

Operating lease liability, net of current maturities (Note 8) 83,224           
       Total long-term liabilities 83,224           

      Total liabilities 277,519          

Without donor restrictions 6,323,813       
With donor restrictions (Note 15) 245,796          

Total net assets 6,569,609       

Total liabilities and net assets 6,847,128$     

                           The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
(A Not For Profit Organization)

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total
Support, revenues and reclassifications

Public support:
Grants - United Way -$                  167,227$       167,227$          
Grants - Federal Government 800,738             -                     800,738
Grants - Other 62,000               640,166         702,166
Contributions 1,799,586          563,944         2,363,530
Contributed nonfinancial assets 47,950               -                     47,950

Total public support 2,710,274          1,371,337      4,081,611         

Revenues
  Contract revenue 1,055,020 -                     1,055,020         

Program service revenue 177,782 -                     177,782            
Net investment return 336,182 19,102           355,284            

Total revenues 1,568,984 19,102           1,588,086         

Reclassifications:
Net assets used to establish donor

restricted endowment (151,694)           151,694         -                    
Net assets released from restrictions 1,331,337          (1,331,337)     -                    

    Total reclassifications 1,179,643          (1,179,643)     -                    

        Total support, revenues and reclassifications 5,458,901          210,796         5,669,697         

Expenses
Program services 4,649,699          -                     4,649,699         

Supporting services:
   Management and general 1,010,574          -                     1,010,574         
   Fundraising 749,500             -                     749,500            

Total supporting services 1,760,074          -                     1,760,074         

          Total expenses 6,409,773          -                     6,409,773         

Changes in net assets (950,872)           210,796         (740,076)           

Net assets, beginning of the year 7,274,685 35,000 7,309,685         

Net assets, end of the year 6,323,813$        245,796$       6,569,609$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
(A Not For Profit Organization)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Cash received from federal government 1,030,517$     
Cash received from state contracts, local and private support 4,372,715       
Cash received from program services 177,782
Cash payments for operating expenses (2,063,898)      
Cash payments for employee salaries and benefits (4,345,875)      

Net cash used in operating activities (828,759)         

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Transfer to establish endowment fund (226,694)         
Cash received from interest and dividends (65,464)
Cash paid for purchase of property and equipment (106,502)         
Cash received from proceeds of investments, net 500,000          

Net cash provided by investing activities 101,340          

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Cash received from line of credit 300,000          
Cash payments on line of credit (300,000)         

Net cash used in financing activities -                  

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (727,419)         

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of year 1,270,781       

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of year 543,362$        

Supplemental Information
         Interest expense 2,415$            

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
(A Not For Profit Organization)

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

SUPPORTING SERVICES

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT TOTAL 

SERVICES & GENERAL FUNDRAISING TOTAL EXPENSES

Salaries 2,435,238$         607,963$           510,615$          1,118,578$  3,553,816$     

Payroll Taxes 173,174              49,189               31,323              80,512         253,686         

Benefits 386,124              111,436             40,813              152,249       538,373         

Computer Network and Software Expenses 83,982                48,375               3,312                51,687         135,669         

Consultants and Professional Services 154,193              48,987               43,250              92,237         246,430         

Depreciation 60,993                6,495                 -                    6,495           67,488           

General Insurance 76,022                51,023               -                    51,023         127,045         

Interest Expense -                     2,415                 -                    2,415           2,415             

Miscellaneous 132,984              10,411               103,479            113,890       246,874         

Office Expense 54,256                14,445               14,896              29,341         83,597           

Lease expenses (Note 8) 284,920              -                     -                    -                  284,920         

Repairs and Maintenance 32,189                21,470               -                    21,470         53,659           

Training 13,904                4,159                 89                     4,248           18,152           

Travel and Meetings 20,637                14,337               1,079                15,416         36,053           

Utilities and Telephone 76,622                19,869               644                   20,513         97,135           

Youth Related Expenses 664,461              -                     -                    -              664,461         

Total 4,649,699$         1,010,574$        749,500$          1,760,074$  6,409,773$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2025 
 

NOTE 1 – NATURE OF ACTIVITIES 
 
Organizational History 
 
Youth Empowerment Project (YEP) is a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization that is based in New Orleans, 
Louisiana. YEP was founded in 2004 by three juvenile justice advocates to support formerly incarcerated young 
people as they transitioned back into their communities. It was the first program of its kind in the state of 
Louisiana. Since then, YEP has expanded to engage young people who live in poverty, are out of school or work, 
or have experienced trauma. 
 
Today, YEP’s mission is to engage young people through community-based education, mentoring, employment 
readiness, and enrichment programs to help them develop skills and strengthen ties to family and community. As 
a community-based nonprofit, these programs have been developed in response to unmet community needs and 
are aligned with YEP’s core purpose, which is to empower young people to improve their lives and the lives of 
others. 
 
Who We Serve 
 
YEP’s four service areas work collectively to support young people and adults ages 7 and up as they pursue 
individualized goals and achieve positive life outcomes. 78% of participants identify as African American or 
Black, nearly 70% report an annual household income of less than $20,000, and 70% reside in a single female 
headed household.  
 
Many young people and families in the Greater New Orleans area struggle to overcome the historical 
underinvestment in public education, limited access to living wage jobs, and an epidemic of mass incarceration. 
These systemic practices perpetuate inequities and limit the opportunities that certain individuals and families 
have for escaping poverty and the negative outcomes that result. 
 
What We Do 
 
YEP is committed to addressing these persistent social issues through direct service and education. Our goal is to 
connect young people to the opportunities, relationships, and resources they need to achieve their potential. Our 
four service areas include: 
 
YEP Mentors is a community-based mentoring program for system-involved young people, ages 8 to 21, who 
are referred to YEP by the Louisiana Office of Juvenile Justice, and local courts and district attorneys offices. 
YEP youth advocates provide participants with supportive services, individualized goal setting, and case 
management. 
 
YEP Enriches is an out-of-school time enrichment program for young people, ages 7 to 18, with locations in the 
Central City and New Orleans East neighborhoods of New Orleans. YEP’s Afterschool Program and Summer 
Camp offer a range of structured activities, including a basketball team, drumline and dance team, as well as 
cooking classes, arts and music instruction, tutoring, and homework help.  
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED 

JUNE 30, 2025 
 

NOTE 1 – NATURE OF ACTIVITIES - CONTINUED 
 
YEP Educates is an adult education program that provides high school equivalency test preparation and basic 
instruction to out-of-school youth and adults ages 16 and up. Services are available at three sites in the Greater 
New Orleans area and students can choose to attend in either Mid-City, Algiers or New Orleans East. Our post-
secondary transition team helps students enroll in post-secondary education and training programs while securing 
financial aid to support their education.  

 
YEP Works is a work-based learning program that engages young people between the ages of 16 and 24 who 
are enrolled in YEP Educates or another alternative education program, or who are disconnected from school. 
Participants earn hourly stipends while developing social emotional competencies and gaining transferable work-
based skills in customer service. Our employment transition team helps graduates progress into employment, 
internships, post-secondary education, and advanced training programs. 
 
YEP’s community impact for the 2024-2025 fiscal year includes the following outcomes: 
 

● YEP engaged a total of 1,067 individuals in programming and services. 99% of participants expressed 
satisfaction with their experience at YEP. 

 
● 81% of participants demonstrated an improvement in their emotional wellbeing as a result of 

participating in a YEP program. 

 
● At YEP Educates, 142 students earned their high school equivalency diploma. 

 
● At YEP Enriches, 208 young people participated in afterschool enrichment and/or summer camp. Of the 

young people who participated in arts and music programming 100% improved their skills. 

 
● In YEP Mentors, 229 young people participated in one-on-one mentoring and case management. Of 

those participants, 97% had no further involvement with the juvenile justice system at the time of 
program completion. 

 
● In YEP Works, 138 young people participated in employment readiness training. Of these, 96% showed 

a measurable improvement in employability and 96% earned an industry-recognized credential. 
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED 

JUNE 30, 2025 
 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of accounting – The accompanying financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, 
revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when incurred.   
 
Basis of presentation – The financial statements of YEP have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles (“US GAAP”), which requires YEP to report information regarding its financial 
position and activities according to the following net asset classifications: 
 

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and 
may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the organization. These net 
assets may be used at the discretion of YEPs management and the board of directors. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. 
Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of YEP or by 
the passage of time.  Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the 
funds be maintained in perpetuity. Donor imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that 
is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted 
has been fulfilled, or both.   
                         

Cash and cash equivalents – Cash includes amounts on deposit at financial institutions. For purposes of the 
statement of cash flows, YEP considers all unrestricted highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three 
months or less to be cash equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments restricted for certain projects 
or other long-term purposes are excluded from this definition. 
 
Promises to give – YEP records unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year 
at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give expected to be collected in future years are initially 
recorded at fair value using present value techniques incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to 
reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset. In subsequent years, amortization of 
the discounts is included in contribution revenue in the statement of activities. Promises to give are written off 
when deemed uncollectible. At June 30, 2025, management has deemed that no allowance for uncollectible 
amounts is necessary. 
 
Reimbursement receivable – Amounts expected to be collected within one year derived from cost-reimbursable 
federal and state contracts, and grants.  Receivables are written off when deemed uncollectible. At June 30, 2025, 
management has deemed that no allowance for uncollectible amounts is necessary. 
 
Prepaid expenses – Payments to vendors for services that will benefit future periods are recorded as prepaid 
assets in the statement of financial position.  
 
Property, furniture and equipment - All expenditures for leasehold improvements and equipment are capitalized. 
Depreciation on property and improvements is provided by using the straight-line method over the estimated life 
of 39 years. Depreciation on furniture and equipment is provided by using the straight-line method over the 
estimated useful lives of 5 to 7 years. 
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED 

JUNE 30, 2025 
 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 
 
Investments – YEP reports its investments in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles for not-
for-profit organizations, which establish accounting standards for investments in certain equity securities and for 
all debt securities.  The guidance prescribes that covered investments be reported in the Statement of Financial 
Position at fair value (see NOTE 3). Net investment return (loss) consists of interest and dividend income, 
realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less external and direct internal investment expenses and is 
reported in the Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets. 
 
Inventory – YEP Bike Works maintains an inventory of bicycles and bicycle parts for use in the training of 
participants in the repair and refurbishing of bicycles. YEP states inventory at the lower of LIFO cost or net 
realizable value. The inventory as of June 30, 2025 was $39,110. 
 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers – YEP earns revenue from contracts with the Office of Juvenile Justice, 
Orleans Parish Juvenile Court and NOLA Business Alliance services for youths in the Orleans and the River 
Parishes.  Office of Juvenile Justice Family Support/Youth Transition (FSYT) program, Orleans Parish Juvenile 
Court and NOLA Business Alliance pays YEP a fixed daily rate per participant based on the number of days 
services are provided. The performance obligations are met when transitional, instructional and coaching 
services are provided based on the contract. These performance obligations are measured through monthly 
reporting. Invoices are submitted monthly for services rendered and earned in the prior month. 
 
YEP also earned revenue from contracts with the Office of Juvenile Justice Diversion Programs that is based on 
a fixed monthly amount. The performance obligation was to provide diversion services in Orleans and the River 
Parishes which are measured through monthly service reports. Invoices were submitted monthly for services 
rendered and earned in the prior month. This contract ended on June 30, 2025. 
 
Deferred revenue, revenue and revenue recognition – YEP recognizes program service revenue through their 
work and learn programs at the point of sale.  
 
A portion of YEP’s revenue is derived from cost-reimbursable federal and state contracts and grants, which are 
conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. 
Amounts are recognized as revenue when YEP has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific contract or 
grant provisions. 
 
YEP recognizes grant revenue and contributions when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise 
to give, or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give - that is, those with a 
measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return - are not recognized until the conditions on which 
they depend have been met.  
 
Consequently, at June 30, 2025, contributions received approximating $50,000, have not been recognized as 
revenue in the accompanying Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets because the condition(s) on 
which they depend has not yet been met. These contributions have been recorded on the Statement of Financial 
Position as deferred revenue until such conditions are met. 
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED 

JUNE 30, 2025 
 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 
 
Contributed nonfinancial asset - YEP occupies classroom space in the New Orleans Adult Learning Center in 
New Orleans, Louisiana for YEP Educates classes throughout the fiscal year.  No rent is paid by YEP. The 
amount of $12,960 has been recognized in the accompanying Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets 
as contributed non-financial assets and a program expense under FASB ASC 958.  The in-kind support of the 
New Orleans Adult Learning Center includes the use of the facility and all costs and expenses associated with 
the use of the facility by YEP for any and all classes scheduled by it. The amount of the support is estimated by 
using the fair value per square foot of recent property lease agreements in the same area. 
 
YEP also occupies classroom space in the Arthur Monday Multi-Purpose Center in New Orleans, Louisiana for 
YEP Educates classes throughout the fiscal year.  No rent is paid by YEP.  The amount of $34,990 has been 
recognized in the accompanying Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets as contributed non-financial 
assets and a program expense under FASB ASC 958. The in-kind support provided by the Arthur Monday Multi-
Purpose Center includes the use of the facility and all costs and expenses associated with the use of the facility 
by YEP for any and all classes scheduled by it. The amount of the support is estimated by using the fair value per 
square foot of recent property lease agreements in the same area. 
 
Functional expenses – The financial statements report expenses by both their natural and functional 
classifications. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among program services, management and 
general, and fundraising activities. Direct costs are charged to the related function when specifically identifiable. 
Indirect costs, which benefit multiple functions, are allocated based on reasonable methods such as the 
proportion of direct expenses, square-footage, time and effort, or other relevant factors. 
 
Income taxes - YEP is a non-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of Louisiana.  It is exempt 
from Federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and qualifies as an 
organization that is not a private foundation as defined in Section 509(a) of the Code.  It is exempt from 
Louisiana income tax under the authority of R.S. 47:121(5). YEP recognizes the financial impact of a tax 
position when it is more likely than not that the position will not be sustained upon examination. As of June 30, 
2025, YEP did not have any uncertain tax positions. Tax years ended June 30, 2024, 2023, and 2022 remain 
subject to examination by taxing authorities. 
 
Use of estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
certain reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.  
 
Right-of-Use Asset and Lease Liability - YEP determines if an arrangement contains a lease at the inception of a 
contract. Right-of-use asset represents YEP’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liability 
represents YEP’s obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. The right-of-use asset and lease 
liability are recognized at the commencement date of the lease, renewal date of the lease or significant 
remodeling of the lease space based on the present value of the remaining future minimum lease payments. As 
the interest rate implicit in YEP’s lease is not readily determinable, YEP utilizes the risk-free rate, determined by 
class of underlying asset, to discount the lease payments.  
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED 

JUNE 30, 2025 
 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 
 

Right-of-Use Asset and Lease Liability - Continued 
 
The YEP’s real estate leases typically do not contain options that permit renewals for additional periods. 
Renewal options are included in the lease term for non-real estate leases if they are considered reasonably certain 
of being exercised at lease commencement, and the renewal option periods are included within the lease term 
and the associated payments are included in the measurement of the right-of-use asset and lease liability. Certain 
leases require additional variable payments, which are expensed as incurred as variable lease costs.  
 
Liquidity – Assets are presented in the accompanying statement of financial position according to their nearness 
of conversion to cash and liabilities according to the nearness of their maturity and resulting use of cash.  
 
NOTE 3 – FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENTS 
 
FASB ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, defines fair value, establishes a framework for 
measuring fair value, and expands disclosure about fair value. Fair value concepts are applied in recording 
investments. 
 
FASB ASC 820 establishes a fair value hierarchy which prioritizes inputs to valuation techniques used to 
measure fair value. The term “inputs” refers broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in 
pricing an asset or liability. Inputs may be based on independent market data (“observable inputs”) or they may 
be internally developed (“unobservable inputs”). The fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation 
techniques used to measure fair value into three broad categories. These levels include Level 1, unadjusted 
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; Level 2, directly or indirectly observable inputs 
other than quoted prices for the asset or liability, such as the quoted market prices for similar assets or liabilities; 
and Level 3, unobservable inputs for use when little or no market data exists, therefore, requiring an entity to 
develop its own assumptions. The asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value 
hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation 
techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of the unobservable inputs. 
 
YEP's measurements of fair value are made on a recurring basis, and its valuation techniques for assets and 
liabilities recorded at fair value are as follows: 
 

Bank deposits: The carrying amount reported on the last day of the year approximates the fair value of 
bank deposits. 

 
Exchange-traded funds and mutual funds: Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on 
which the individual securities are traded. 

 
Pooled assets: The values of the investments in this pool are based on information provided by GNOF 
and include the use of Net Asset Values (NAV) as the primary input to measure fair value. 

 
The methods described above may produce fair value calculations that may not be indicative of net realizable 
value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while YEP believes its valuation methods are appropriate 
and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the 
fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. 
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED 

JUNE 30, 2025 
 
NOTE 3 – FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENTS – CONTINUED 
 
The following represents fair value of YEP’s investments as of June 30, 2025:  

  
 

Level 1 

 
 

Level 2 Level 3 Total 
     
Bank Deposits $       996,162  $                  -   $                  -  $       996,162 
Exchange-traded funds and mutual funds 2,407,194 - - 2,407,194 
Pooled assets - 841,190 - 841,190 
 $    3,403,356  $       841,190 $                  - $    4,244,546 

 
The method described above may produce fair value calculations that may not be indicative of net realizable 
value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while YEP believes its valuation methods are appropriate 
and consistent with those of other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to 
determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the 
reporting date. 
 
NOTE 4 – PROMISES TO GIVE, NET 

 
Unconditional promises to give at June 30, 2025 total $115,833 and are estimated to be collected within one 
year. At June 30, 2025, three donors accounted for 91% of total promises to give. 

 
NOTE 5 – REIMBURSEMENTS RECEIVABLE 
 
YEP has incurred reimbursable expenses related to providing services to court-involved, at-risk, and out of 
school youths at June 30, 2025.   

 
A receivable has been recorded on these cases as follows: 
 

Criminal District Court $         53,299 
Office of Juvenile Justice 72,763 
Educators for Quality Alternatives 210,740 
29th Judicial District 30,750 
SNAP ET      75,929 
LCTCS – State 9,585 
LCTCS - Federal            13,568 
Total $       466,634  
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED 

JUNE 30, 2025 
 
NOTE 6 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 
YEP regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments, while 
also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. YEP has various sources of liquidity at its 
disposal, including cash and cash equivalents, investments and a line of credit in the amount of $400,000 (see 
Note 9). 
 
For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 12-month period, YEP 
considers all expenditures related to its ongoing activities of programs, administration and fundraising as well as 
the conduct of services undertaken to support those activities to be general expenditures.  
  
In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenses over the next 12 months, YEP operates with a 
balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue to cover general expenses not covered by donor-
restricted resources. Refer to the Statement of Cash Flows which identifies the sources and uses of YEP’s cash 
for fiscal year June 30, 2025. 
 
As of June 30, 2025, the following table show the total financial assets held by YEP and the amounts of those 
financial assets that could readily be made available within one year of the Statement of Financial Position date 
to meet general expenditures: 
 
Financial assets at year-end  

     Cash and cash equivalents $            543,392  
     Investments 3,998,750 
     Accrued interest 25,673 
     Promises to give, net 115,833  
     Reimbursements receivable               466,634  
Total financial assets at year-end $         5,150,252 
  

Some assets have been deemed not likely to be converted into cash within one year, and therefore, are not 
available to be used to satisfy general expenditures in the following year. Should YEP have excess cash, YEP 
would invest such cash into short term investments.  
 
NOTE 7 – PROPERTY, FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT 
 
Property, furniture and equipment consisted of the following at June 30, 2025.  

 
Buildings $        1,057,195 
Land 114,305 
Improvements 434,154 
Furniture, Equipment and Software 282,485 
Less: accumulated depreciation             (639,993) 
Net book value $         1,248,146 

      
Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2025 was $67,488. 
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED 

JUNE 30, 2025 
 
NOTE 8 – OPERATING LEASE  
 
YEP’s right-of-use asset and lease liability relates to an operating lease agreement for an office for Thrift Works 
in New Orleans, Louisiana. The lease is non-cancelable and has a remaining lease terms of 4 years. The lease is 
recorded in the Statement of Financial Position at the present value of minimum lease payments not yet paid. The 
discount rate used to calculate the lease liability balance was the 5-year treasury rate of 1.5%.  
 
The following table is a summary of the components of net lease expenses for the year ended June 30, 2025: 
 

 2025 
Operating lease costs $         29,140 

Short term lease expense 207,830 
Contributed use of facilities 47,950 

Total lease expenses $       284,920 
 
The maturities of the lease liability are as follows: 

  
2025-2026 
2026-2027 
2027-2028 
2028-2029 
 
Less: imputed interest 
Lease liability 
Less: short-term portion 
Lease liability, long-term 

$    29,140 
  29,140 

29,140 
      26,712 

 114,132  
     (3,195) 
  110,936 

   (27,712) 
$    83,224 

 
NOTE 9 – LINE OF CREDIT 
 
YEP has a $400,000 revolving line of credit with a bank, secured by 1529 Oretha Castle Haley Blvd., New 
Orleans. Borrowings under the line bear interest at the Wall Street Journal Prime plus 1.5%. Accrued interest and 
principal are due December 19, 2025. During 2025, YEP borrowed and repaid $300,000 from the line of credit. 
YEP had a balance of $0 at June 30, 2025.  
 
NOTE 10 – EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN 
 
YEP adopted a 403b plan that is available to all eligible employees. YEP has elected to match contributions of 
up to 50% of 6% of employee’s elective deferral for 2024–2025 compensation for each participating employee.  
YEP’s obligation for contributions to the plan as of June 30, 2025 was $60,099 which consisted entirely of the 
YEP’s employer matching contribution. 
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED 

JUNE 30, 2025 
 
NOTE 11 – CREDIT RISK CONCENTRATION AND MAJOR FUNDING SOURCES 
 
YEP maintains its cash equivalents in financial institutions in Louisiana.  The balances are insured by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000.  On June 30, 2025, YEP had cash balances in excess of 
FDIC insured limits.  The cash balances, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. YEP has not experienced 
any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash. 
 
YEP receives grants, contributions and contracts for services from federal and state agencies, the public and 
foundations, which comprises the majority of its revenue. 

 
NOTE 12 – FUNDS HELD BY THE GREATER NEW ORLEANS FOUNDATION 
 
During 2025, YEP established an endowment fund at the Greater New Orleans Foundation (GNOF). These funds 
are in an investment pool managed by GNOF. The fund is invested in GNOF’s pooled portfolio and administered 
under GNOF’s Endowed Fund Spending Policy. Contributions to GNOF are irrevocable and GNOF retains 
variance power and exclusive legal control over contributed assets. 
 
YEP’s Board interprets the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) to require 
preservation of the historic dollar value of donor‑restricted endowment gifts in perpetuity (absent explicit donor 
stipulations to the contrary). Accordingly, YEP classifies (a) the historic dollar value of endowment gifts as net 
assets with donor restrictions (perpetual) and (b) unappropriated earnings and appreciation as net assets with 
donor restrictions—subject to appropriation until appropriated for expenditure by the Board. Investment return 
on donor‑restricted endowments is reported within with donor restrictions until appropriation. No appropriations 
were made in 2025. 
 
GNOF employs a total‑return investment approach. The spending policy makes available 4% of the 12‑quarter 
rolling average fair value of the fund, measured each year on September 30; if the fund is underwater at that date 
(fair value below historic dollar value), no appropriation is made for the following year. New endowed gifts must 
be invested for four full quarters prior to December 31 before the first appropriation is available. Investment 
management and administrative fees are charged against ordinary income of the fund and not against historic 
dollar value. YEP paid fees to GNOF of $925 for the year ended June 30, 2025. Any unexpended appropriations 
are reinvested. 
 
At June 30, 2025, YEP had no underwater endowment funds (i.e., no fund with fair value below the amount 
required to be maintained). 
 
The table below represents the endowment related activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025: 
 

 Net assets with donor 
restrictions 

Endowment net assets, beginning of year $                                    - 
Contributions 226,694 
Investment income, net 19,102 
Appropriation of endowment assets for 
expenditures  

- 

Endowment net assets, end of year  $                        245,796 
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED 

JUNE 30, 2025 
 
NOTE 13 – LITIGATION AND CLAIMS 
 
There is no pending litigation against YEP at June 30, 2025.  Furthermore, the management of YEP believes that 
any potential lawsuits would be adequately covered by insurance 
 
NOTE 14 – BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ COMPENSATION 
 
The Board of Directors is a voluntary board; therefore, no compensation has been paid to any member. 
 
NOTE 15 – NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 
At June 30, 2025, net assets with donor restrictions totaled $245,796. These amounts include funds held in a 
donor-restricted endowment with the Greater New Orleans Foundation, established to support the Organization’s 
programs in perpetuity. The corpus of the endowment, $226,694, is restricted in perpetuity, while any 
accumulated investment returns, $19,102 as of June 30, 2025, is classified as net assets with donor restrictions 
and subject to appropriation until such time as it is appropriated for expenditure in accordance with the 
Organization’s spending policy. 
 
NOTE 16 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
Management evaluates events occurring subsequent to the date of the financial statements in determining the 
accounting for and disclosure of transactions and events that affect the financial statements.   
 
Subsequent to year end, the federal government experienced a partial shutdown, creating uncertainty regarding 
the continuation of Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) funding. Management is monitoring 
potential impacts on program operations and participant support should the disruption persist. 
 
Subsequent events have been evaluated through December 15, 2025, which is the date the financial statements 
were available to be issued and management determined no additional events occurred that require disclosure. 
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION, BENEFITS, AND OTHER 

PAYMENTS TO THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

 
 
Agency Head Name:  Melissa Sawyer, Executive Director  
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Purpose                                          Amount 
  
Salary $             - 
Benefits  - 
  
 $             -  
  



 

 

 
 

 
 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON 

AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
Youth Empowerment Project 
New Orleans, Louisiana 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Youth 
Empowerment Project (YEP) (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial 
position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, 
functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 15, 2025. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered YEP’s internal control 
over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of YEP’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of YEP’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on 
a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of 
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 



 

 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether YEP’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards.  
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of YEP’s 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering YEP’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. However, under Louisiana Revised Statute 
24:513, this report is distributed by the Legislative Auditor as a public document. 
 

Kushner LaGraize, L.L.C. 
 
Metairie, Louisiana 
December 15, 2025 



 

 

 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE  
FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 
 

To the Board of Directors of 
Youth Empowerment Project 
New Orleans, Louisiana 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited Youth Empowerment Project’s (YEP) compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct 
and material effect on each of YEP’s major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. YEP’s 
major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors’ results section of the accompanying 
schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
 
In our opinion, YEP complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs 
for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements 
of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities 
under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of YEP and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for 
each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of YEP’s compliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements 
of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to YEP’s 
federal programs. 



 

 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on YEP’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will 
always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance 
resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood 
that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the 
report on compliance about YEP’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program 
as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding YEP’s compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. 

 Obtain an understanding of YEP’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and 
report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of YEP’s internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in 
internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Compliance  
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 
assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such 
that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. 
A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, 
in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that 
is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to 
merit attention by those charged with governance.  



 

 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify 
all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material 
weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements 
of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. However, 
under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the Legislative Auditor as a 
public document. 
 

Kushner LaGraize, L.L.C. 
 
Metairie, Louisiana 
December 15, 2025 



 

YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS  

AND NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

 
                                 
                        Federal        Passed 
Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor          Award               Assistance Listing     through to        Federal 
          Program or Cluster Title         Number       Number      Subrecipients     Expenditures   
 
U.S. Department of Agriculture 

 
 Passed through the Louisiana Department 
    of Children and Family Services: 
    SNAP Cluster 
  Food Stamp Program Employment 
   and Training LA-420142 FFY 2025 10.561  $ - $ 359,233 
  Food Stamp Program Employment  
   and Training LA-420142 FFY 2024 10.561   -  155,279 
 
    Total SNAP Cluster      -  514,502 
 
Total Department of Agriculture      -  514,502 
 
U.S. Department of Justice 
 
 Passed through Office of Juvenile Justice 
  OJJDP – Opioid Affected Youth  
              Initiative                                                15PJDP-21-GG-03619-JJOP      16.842                             -               121,954 
 
Total Department of Justice                                                                                                                       -               121,954 
 
U.S. Department of Education 
 
 Passed through Louisiana’s Community 
   & Technical Colleges: 
  FY 24-26 Federal Adult Education 
    & Literacy Grant FY-24-26-00001684.002   84.002   -  159,632 
  FY 23-25 Federal Adult Education 
    & Literacy Grant FY-23-25-00001484.002   84.002   -  4,650 
   
 
Total Department of Education      -  164,282 
   
Total Expenditures of Federal Awards     $ - $ 800,738 
 
NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE 
 
NOTE A – BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards includes the federal grant activity of Youth Empowerment Project and is 
presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of YEP, it is not intended to and 
does not present the financial position and changes in the net assets of YEP. Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may 
differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements. 
 
NOTE B – DE MINIMIS COST RATE 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2025, YEP did not elect to use the 10% de minimis cost rate as covered in Section 200.414 of the Uniform 
Guidance. 
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 
 

SECTION I – SUMMARY OF AUDITORS’ RESULTS 
 

Financial Statements 
 
Type of Auditors’ Report Issued:                          Unmodified 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting: 
  

• Material weakness(es) identified?       Yes   X   No 
 

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified?        Yes   X    None reported 
 
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?      Yes   X    No 
 
Federal Awards 
 
Internal Control Over Major Programs: 
 

• Material weakness(es) identified?      Yes   X     No 
 

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified?      Yes   X     None reported 
 
Type of auditors’ report issued on compliance for 
 major programs:   Unmodified 
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required  
 to be reported in accordance with  
 the Uniform Guidance?       Yes   X   No 
 

Identification of major programs: 
 
Assistance listing Number Name of Federal Program or Cluster 
 

10.561   SNAP Cluster - State Administrative Matching Grants  
     for the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program  
 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between 
 Type A and Type B programs:                               $750,000 
 
Auditee Qualified as Low-Risk Auditee?    X    Yes      No 
 
SECTION II - FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS   
 
 None. 

 
SECTION III - FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS   
 

 None. 
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YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROJECT 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS 

AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

 
SECTION I – FINDINGS RELATED TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 None. 
 
SECTION II – FINDINGS RELATED TO FEDERAL AWARDS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
 
 None. 
 
SECTION III – MANAGEMENT LETTER 
 
 None. 
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